

23-251  
No.

FILED

SEP 13 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIGITH DAYANA GOMEZ BARCO AND  
SYBREG VALENTINA CASTRO BALZA, PETITIONERS,

v.

DIANE WITTE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS FIELD  
OFFICE DIRECTOR OF THE NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT OF  
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND  
REMOVAL OPERATIONS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENNETH A. MAYEAUX  
MAYEAUX & ASSOCIATES L.C.  
6554 Florida Blvd., Ste. 200  
Baton Rouge, LA 70806  
(225) 754-4477

WILLIAM T. SHARON  
NICOLE L. MASIELLO  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
SEAN A. MIRSKI  
Counsel of Record  
ALESSANDRA LOPEZ  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
sean.mirski@arnoldporter.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over a Significant Question.....	10
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review in this Case.....	25
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision (Apr. 20, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Ruling Denying Motion for Attorney Fees in <i>Gomez Barco</i> (Aug. 23, 2021) .....	7a
Appendix C: Memorandum Ruling and Order Denying Motion for Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act in <i>Gomez             Barco</i> (June 11, 2021).....	9a
Appendix D: Judgment Granting Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in <i>Gomez Barco</i> (Dec. 16, 2020).....	18a
Appendix E: Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation to Grant Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in <i>Gomez Barco</i> (Nov. 19, 2020) .....	20a
Appendix F: Judgment Denying Motions for Attorneys Fees in <i>Castro Balza</i> (Nov. 3, 2021).....	30a

Appendix G: Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation to Deny Motions for Attorney Fees in <i>Castro Balza</i> (Aug. 27, 2021) .....	32a
Appendix H: Judgment Granting Motion for Preliminary and Permanent Injunction and Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in <i>Castro Balza</i> (Oct. 14, 2020).....	38a
Appendix I: Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation to Grant Motion for Preliminary and Permanent Injunction and Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in <i>Castro Balza</i> (Sept. 17, 2020).....	40a
Appendix J: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (July 10, 2023) .....	54a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Shewailey v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-CV-1392, 2008 WL 542956 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2008).....	23
<i>Arias v. Choate</i> , No. 1:22-CV-02238, 2023 WL 4488890 (D. Colo. July 12, 2023) .....	22–23
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010) .....	26, 30
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020) .....	17
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	30
<i>Boudin v. Thomas</i> , 732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13, 21
<i>Comm’r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990) .....	26
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	29
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	21
<i>Diaz-Magana v. Rogers</i> , 81 F.3d 167 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Ewing v. Rodgers</i> , 826 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	27
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hashim v. INS</i> , 936 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Hilborn v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 342 (1896) .....	17
<i>In re Hill</i> , 775 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	7, 17
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	7
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Schlecht</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2007) .....	23, 27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	31
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	9, 17
<i>Levin v. Coleman</i> , 79 F. App'x 308 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	26
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) .....	17
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021) .....	31
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019) .....	31
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) .....	30

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Nadarajah v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>O'Brien v. Moore</i> , 395 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Obando-Segura v. Barr</i> , No. 17-CV-3190, 2019 WL 12336432 (D. Md. Oct. 18, 2019).....	23
<i>Obando-Segura v. Garland</i> , 999 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14–19, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023) .....	31
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023) .....	30
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008) .....	16
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	30
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) .....	31
<i>Vacchio v. Ashcroft</i> , 404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10–14, 18–19, 22, 28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	4, 7



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) .....	2, 7, 9, 18, 28

**Other Authorities**

1 Mary F. Derfner & Arthur D. Wolf, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> § 7.53 (2023) .....	24
3 Shane Dizon & Pooja Dadhania, <i>Immigr. Law Serv.</i> § 15:36 (2d ed. August 2023) .....	24
4 Alba Conte, <i>Eligible Proceedings</i> , <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 26:2 (3d ed. 2023) .....	24
14 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Juris.</i> § 3660.1 (4th ed. 2023 update) .....	24
Dalton Courson, <i>The EAJA</i> : <i>Inapplicability to Habeas Claims</i> , 4 <i>Access to Just.</i> 19 (2021) .....	24
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Habeas Corpus, Immigr. Law &amp;</i> <i>Crimes</i> § 4:13 (June 2023 ed.) .....	24
Gregory Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal</i> <i>Government</i> (2d ed. 2023) .....	24
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel</i> <i>in Immigration Court</i> , 164 <i>U. Pa. L.</i> <i>Rev.</i> 1 (2015) .....	26, 27

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Jennifer L. Colyer et al., <i>The Representational and Counseling Needs of the Immigrant Poor</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 461 (2009).....	26
Note, <i>The Right to be Heard from Immigration Prisons: Locating a Right of Access to Counsel for Immigration Detainees in the Right of Access to Courts</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2018).....	27
Practitioners' Notes, <i>Immigr. Pleading &amp; Prac. Manual</i> § 5:21 (2022 ed.).....	24
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Study Group on Immigrant Representation: The First Decade</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev 485 (2018) .....	26
Seth Katsuya Endo, <i>Fee Retrenchment in Immigration Habeas</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 1489 (2022).....	24, 29
Tulane University Law School Immigration Rights Clinic, <i>No End in Sight: Prolonged and Punitive Detention of Immigrants in Louisiana</i> (May 2021) .....	27
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, FY 2023 ICE Statistics (Aug. 31, 2023), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-management">https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention- management</a> .....	28
